H \$40.00 4129(

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM520560

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
HSBC BANK CANADA		04/24/2019	Corporation: CANADA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DAVIDSTEA INC.	
Street Address:	treet Address: 5430 Ferrier Street	
City:	City: Mount Royal, QC	
State/Country: CANADA		
Postal Code: H4P 1M2		
Entity Type:	tity Type: Corporation: CANADA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4129095	DAVIDSTEA

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6504936811

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 650-493-9300
Email: axu@wsgr.com
Correspondent Name: Angela Xu

Address Line 1: Wilson Sonsini Goodrich & Rosati

Address Line 2: 650 Page Mill Road

Address Line 4: Palo Alto, CALIFORNIA 94304

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	56217.007/CZ2
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Angela Xu
SIGNATURE:	/Angela Xu/
DATE SIGNED:	04/24/2019

Total Attachments: 3

source=DAVIDsTEA Release of Security Interest#page1.tif source=DAVIDsTEA Release of Security Interest#page2.tif source=DAVIDsTEA Release of Security Interest#page3.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006627 FRAME: 0972

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS (this "Termination"), dated as of April (24), 2019, is executed by HSBC BANK CANADA in its capacity as lender (the "Lender"), in favor of DAVIDsTEA INC., a Canadian corporation (the "Borrower"). All capitalized terms used in this Termination and not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings given to such terms in the Security Interest (defined below).

RECITALS

- A. Pursuant to that certain credit facilities letter, dated as of August 19, 2013 and those certain related loan documents each dated as of August 29, 2013, by and between the Borrower and Lender, a security interest (the "Security Interest") was granted by the Borrower to the Lender in the Trademark Collateral (defined below).
- B. The Security Interest was recorded with the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 4, 2013 at Reel/Frame 5103/0274.
- C. Lender agrees to execute this Termination in order to evidence the termination and release of its security interest in the Trademark Collateral specified below.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Lender hereby agrees as follows:

- (a) Lender expressly terminates and releases all of Lender's right, title and interest in, to and under the following (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral"):
- (i) each trademark and trademark application, including, without limitation, each trademark and trademark application referred to in <u>Schedule 1</u>, together with any reissues, continuations or extensions thereof and all goodwill associated therewith; and
- (ii) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by the Borrower against third parties for past, present or future infringement of any trademark, including, without limitation, any trademark referred to in <u>Schedule 1</u>, any trademark issued pursuant to a trademark application referred to in <u>Schedule 1</u>.
- (b) Lender represents and warrants that it has the full power and authority to execute this Termination.
- (c) Lender authorizes and requests the trademark division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to record this Termination.

[Signature Page Follows]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006627 FRAME: 0973

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lender has executed and delivered this Termination as of the day and year first above written.

HSBC BANK CANADA, as Lender

By:

Name:

desident, services sux grandes ontreprises - lie de Montréal Vice President, Corporate Banking -Montreal island Title:

Ghassan Berro Relationship Manager Corporate Banking

[TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS]

SCHEDULE 1

to

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

Trademarks and Trademark Applications

D	AVIDsTEA	USA	4129095	4/17/2012
N	lark	Country	Registration Number	Registration Date

TRADEMARK REEL: 006627 FRAME: 0975

RECORDED: 04/24/2019